The key assumptions used for the value in use calculations are as follows:

2017 2016

Key assumptions
Non-ferrous

%

Ferrous

%

Refractory

%

Plastics

%

Non-ferrous

%

Ferrous

%

Refractory

%

Plastics

%

Gross margin – budgeted 8,80 13,00 16,00 35,10 12,10 9,50 16,40 35,10

Growth rate 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00

Discount rate 23,26 21,54 21,54 18,47 23,32 21,54 18,91 18,47

	 Gross margin – budgeted gross margin as per 2017/8 budget

	 Growth rate – minimum growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period

	 Discount rate – pre-tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projections

	� Management has determined budgeted gross margin based on past performance and its expectations of the market development.

The minimum growth rates used are consistent with the forecasts included in industry reports. The discount rates used are pre-tax and

reflect specific risks relating to the relevant operating segments.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� A decrease in the growth rate by 1% or an increase of 1% in the discount rate assumed, will not result in any impairment to the group.

The sensitivity analysis has been performed at a segment, as well as a group level, and there is sufficient headroom in all instances.

62

2017 2016

Cost/
valuation

R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

Cost/
 valuation

R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GROUP

Regulatory permit 2 500 – 2 500 2 500 – 2 500

Intangible assets under

development 9 336 – 9 336 8 113 – 8 113

Total 11 836 – 11 836 10 613 – 10 613

Reconciliation of intangible assets

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000

Borrowing
cost

capitalised
R’000

Total
R’000

GROUP

2017

Regulatory permit 2 500 – – 2 500
Intangible assets under development 8 113 922 301 9 336

10 613 922 301 11 836
2016

Regulatory permit 2 500 – – 2 500

Intangible assets under development 5 914 1 708 491 8 113

8 414 1 708 491 10 613

	 Borrowing costs capitalised are from general borrowings and represent a weighted average capitalisation rate of 3,27%.

	 Other information
	� The useful life of the regulatory permit is considered indefinite. It is not bound by any expiry period as there is no foreseeable limit to

the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash flows for the group. The permit endures in perpetuity provided that

the company complies with changes in legislation as they occur. This is included within the foundry operating segment value in use

calculation.

	� The impairment test for this intangible asset identifies the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit determined based on value

[…]

All group companies are required to hedge their foreign commitments in excess of their foreign currency export proceeds, maximising

the effect of their internal hedge. This function is handled at group financial director level.

	 Sensitivity analysis – currency risk:
	� The group has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change to the statement of comprehensive income

on an immediate strengthening or weakening of the Rand, against the group’s major trading currencies as detailed in the table below,

based on the foreign currency balances outstanding at the year-end, for each class of financial instruments, all other variables remaining

constant. The assumptions used are consistent with the prior year and represent management’s best estimate of potential fluctuations

in exchange rates. The table is inserted for illustrative purposes only.

89

39.	 RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
	 Foreign exchange risk continued
	 Sensitivity analysis – currency risk: continued

After tax effect on profit and

loss arising from US Dollar

After tax effect on profit and

loss arising from Euro

5%

increase

R’000

 5%

decrease

R’000

 5%

 increase

R’000

5%

decrease

R’000

GROUP

2017

Foreign trade payables (603) 603 (947) 947

Foreign trade receivables 1 070 (1 070) – –

Foreign bank 625 (625) 63 (63)

2016

Foreign trade payables (185) 185 (765) 765

Foreign trade receivables 388 (388) – –

Foreign bank 94 (94) 22 (22)

	 Sensitivity analysis – forward exchange contracts

	� Fair value risk arises on the mark to market of forward exchange contracts. The effect of this risk is shown below. The major risk lies in

exposure to the US Dollar and Euro. The assumptions used are consistent with the prior year and represent management’s best estimate

of potential fluctuations in exchange rates.

	� The group reviews its foreign exchange exposure, including commissions, on an ongoing basis. The notional principal amounts of the

outstanding forward exchange rate contracts at 28 February 2017 were R71 897 697 (2016: R42 968 308) and are expected to mature